measurement being based on inputs (other than unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets) that
are observable for the assets, either directly or indirectly, as follows:

Class of property
Fair value

hierarchy level
Fair value ($)
30 Jun 2023

Fair value ($)
31 Dec 2022

Valuation
technique

Inputs

Residential use
investment property

Level 2 947,527,076   949,292,413
Direct
comparable
sales

 - Selling price
 - Geographic location
 - Property age and condition
 - Size of Property
 - Number of rooms

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND
ARSN 150 256 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

- 19 -

6. Investment properties (continued)

The fair value of the Group’s portfolio of investment properties at 30 June 2023 was determined based on market
conditions existing at balance date. A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the fair value adopted at 30 June
2023 below to consider the movement in the fair value of the portfolio if the percentage fair value movements in
each neighbourhood were to increase or decrease.

5% decrease in % FV movement 5% increase % FV movement

Change in total value ($’000) (47,376)   47,376

Key Assumptions

7. Security deposits

30 Jun 2023 31 Dec 2022
$ $

Security deposits 571,145   558,654

The Group is required to provide deposits to secure letters of credit issued in respect of the Group’s lease of
Harborside Financial Center and credit card facilities.

8. Property, plant and equipment

30 Jun 2023 31 Dec 2022
$ $

Leasehold improvements and office equipment - at cost 335,656   328,315
Accumulated amortisation and depreciation (311,296)   (296,902)

24,360   31,413

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND
ARSN 150 256 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

- 20 -

9. Leases

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position shows the following amounts relating to leases:

30 Jun 2023 31 Dec 2022
Right-of-use asset $ $
Opening Balance 657,017   952,479
Depreciation charge (180,616)   (351,441)
Impairment charge (481,643)   -
Exchange rate differences on translation 5,242   55,979
Closing Balance -   657,017

During the period, the Group ceased using the office space located at Harborside Financial Center, Jersey City,
New Jersey. Accordingly, the remaining balance of the right-of-use asset was written off during the period.

The Group is party to a sublease in respect of its lease at 140 Broadway, New York, New York. The movement in
the net investment in sublease receivable is shown below.

30 Jun 2023 31 Dec 2022
Net investment in sublease $ $
Opening balance 3,092,812   3,696,802
Interest income 95,302   228,121